
SC19-1267 & SC19-1505 (CONSOLIDATED)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: ALL VOTERS VOTE IN
PRIMARY ELECTIONS FOR STATE LEGISLATURE, GOVERNOR, AND CABINET**

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: ALL VOTERS VOTE IN
PRIMARY ELECTIONS FOR STATE LEGISLATURE, GOVERNOR, AND CABINET
(FINANCIAL IMPACT STATEMENT)**

**ANSWER BRIEF OF REPUBLICAN PARTY OF FLORIDA
IN OPPOSITION TO THE INITIATIVE**

BENJAMIN GIBSON (FBN 58661)
DANIEL NORDBY (FBN 14588)
AMBER STONER NUNNALLY (FBN 109281)

SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 804
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 241-1717
BGibson@shutts.com
DNordby@shutts.com
ANunnally@shutts.com

Counsel for Republican Party of Florida

RECEIVED, 10/16/2019 05:57:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT VIOLATES THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION’S SINGLE SUBJECT REQUIREMENT	2
II. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT’S BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY ARE MISLEADING AND DO NOT FAIRLY AND ACCURATELY INFORM VOTERS OF THE MEASURE’S CHIEF PURPOSE.....	5
A. The Ballot Title and Summary fail to clearly and unambiguously disclose the Proposed Amendment’s chief purpose: the abolition of party primary elections	6
B. The Ballot Title and Summary are unclear, ambiguous, and misleading in their use of the terms “primary elections,” “primaries,” and “party nominated candidates.”	8
C. The Ballot Title is misleading and does not reflect the caption or title “by which the measure is commonly known or referred to.”	10
D. The Ballot Title and Summary fail to disclose the Proposed Amendment’s significant impacts on the existing rights of voters, candidates, and political parties.....	12
III. THE FINANCIAL IMPACT STATEMENT SATISFIES THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS AND SHOULD BE APPROVED BY THIS COURT	14
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fla. Growth Mgmt. Initiative,
2 So. 3d 118 (Fla. 2008)19

*Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Indep. Nonpartisan Comm’n to Apportion
Legislative & Cong. Districts Which Replaces Apportionment by
Legislature,*
926 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2006)4

*Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Referenda Required for Adoption &
Amendment of Local Gov’t Comprehensive Land Use Plans,*
963 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 2007)18

*Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care
Providers,*
705 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 1998)5

*Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Standards for Establishing Legislative Dist.
Boundaries,*
2 So. 3d 161 (Fla. 2009)15, 17

Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Term Limits Pledge,
718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998)6

Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Voter Control of Gambling,
215 So. 3d 1209 (Fla. 2017)15

Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Voting Restoration Amend.,
215 So. 3d 1202 (Fla. 2017)2

Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Water & Land Conservation,
123 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2013)6, 15

Armstrong v. Harris,
773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)5, 6

<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	12
<i>Dep't of State v. Hollander</i> , 256 So. 3d 1300 (Fla. 2018)	8
<i>Evans v. Firestone</i> , 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984)	3
<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984)	2, 3
<i>Fla. Dep't of State v. Fla. State Conf. of NAACP Branches</i> , 43 So. 3d 662 (Fla. 2010)	6
<i>Fla. Dep't of State v. Slough</i> , 992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008)	6, 10
<i>In re Adv. Op. to Att'y Gen. re Referenda Required for Adoption of Local Gov't Comprehensive Land Use Plans</i> , 992 So. 2d 190 (Fla. 2008)	17
<i>In re Adv. Op. to Att'y Gen. re Save our Everglades</i> , 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	3
Statutes	
Fla. Stat. § 99.061	13
Fla. Stat. § 99.0955	13
Fla. Stat. § 100.371(13).....	19
Fla. Stat. § 100.371(13)(a)	14
Fla. Stat. § 100.371(13)(c)2.	15
Fla. Stat. § 100.371(13)(e)3.	15
Fla. Stat. § 101.161(1).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

A.G. Gancarski, *“Open primaries” effort has now raised more than \$6 million for initiative campaign*, FloridaPolitics.com (July 10, 2019)11

Brett Batten, *“Jungle” primary ballot amendment nearing signature goal*, Naples Daily News (Sept. 19, 2019)11

Jacob Ogles, *Little support found among voters for top two, open primary initiative*, FloridaPolitics.com (Oct. 11, 2019)11

Scott Maxwell, *It’s time for Florida to change the way we vote in primaries*, Orlando Sentinel (Oct. 11, 2019)11

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 5, Fla. Const.....12

Art. VI, § 5(b), Fla. Const.9, 13

Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.....2, 4

Art. XI, § 5(c), Fla. Const.14
